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Chair: Ajay Rajkumar
Vice Chair: Michael Glenn Williams

Secretary: Xiaoyu Liu

Third Day Meetings: Garden Room; Wednesday, July 20, 2005

1. Meeting Called to Order by Ajay Rajkumar at 8:10AM

1.1. Agenda Update (21-05-0282-03-0000-session9_agenda.doc)

1.1.1. The proposal was withdrawn: “Lossless Inter-technology handover using L2 SDU Transmission Indication”.

1.1.2. A 15-minute slot was allocated for the result of the Ad Hoc on Tuesday night, following up the discussions on the MIH reference model in the second day meetings.

1.1.3. Alistair would present Eric’s editorial comments.

1.1.4. Ajay: Any objection to approve the changed agenda? Floor: none

1.1.4.1. The changed agenda was approved with unanimous consent.

2. Proposal Presentations

2.1. FT contribution to Draft Initial Standard (21-05-0307-00-0000-FT_contribution_to_Draft_Initial_Standard_model.ppt, presented by Alistair)

2.1.1. The contribution was made by Eric. Eric did not attend the meeting, so Alistair presented this contribution to the WG.

2.1.2. No more discussion on this proposal. 

2.2. Amendment for MIH_Network_Address_Information 6.2.5.3 & 7.4.13(21-05-0288-00-0000-Amend_MIH_Network_Address_Info.ppt, presented by Junghoon Jee, ETRI)

2.2.1. Comment: The scheme is very similar to the work in IETF. .21 needs to make such mechanism? Is this in scope? Response: Just personal opinion, we need an interface between the current and new POAs. 

2.2.2. Comment: Do not think such kind of IP address configuration could be better than the mechanisms in IETF. 

2.2.3. Comment: No need to discuss such mechanisms here. It is conflicting with the work in IETF. 

2.2.4. Comment: We do not need to define the mechanism for CoA.

2.2.5. Q: Is this added to MIIS service? A: No. It is about the Remote Command. Q: Which command are you adding to? A: Add a field in the existing command. Comment: It would be useful to request that address from MIIS resource allocation.

2.2.6. Q: The address exchange is before the handover or after the handover. A: Before the handover. Comment: The assumption is that some info is cached in the new POA. 

2.2.7. Comment: Could you describe how it works with L2 transport for the command service, as opposed to L3 transport? 

2.2.8. Comment: We intend to support other mobility protocols such as SCTP, TCP, SIP, etc. We do not want to limit ourselves to MIP.

2.2.9. Comment: 7.4.13 says this command is between old POA and new POA; 7.4.13.2.4 says ‘MN receives this primitive’.  If we clean this text and clear the inconsistency, then we can address this issue.

2.2.10. Comment: .21 is working for different link types, rather than IP layer issues, such as old and new POA, etc.

2.2.11. Comment: Unless .21 has clear idea where MIH is located in the network, we could address such issues as communications between MIH and MIH in the network side. We may have multiple MIHs in the networks.

2.2.12. Ajay: Bring a formal contribution to the next interim, state what is desired, and then discuss.

2.3. Mapping between .21 and .16e (21-05-0317-00-0000-MIH_Event_16e.pdf/ppt, presented by Junghoon Jee, ETRI)

2.3.1. Comment: Such direct mapping is dangerous to .21WG. BS/MS can cancel the handover, but link up can not go back. 

2.3.2. Comment: Can not send link-down trigger from MSS to BS because it is already down.

2.3.3. Q: Are you suggesting .21 does the mapping in Section 6.1.6? .21 can not do mapping. Comment: We do not need to bother .16 for these messages. Do not think direct mapping is appropriate.

2.3.4. Comment: .16e handover messages are within the .16 networks. Do not think we can cover the direct mapping in the inter-technology handovers.

2.3.5. Comment: .16e has link indications from MS to BS in link layer/L2 (same layer), but no indications to upper layers. This could be possible extensions by our job. Do not think we can directly map things. Comment: We can not completely change their native mechanisms. 

2.3.6. Comment: As a WG, we should have some official materials to .16 for discussions.  

2.4. Amendments to the MIH Capability Discovery (21-05-0293-00-0000_etri_00.doc/pdf, presented by Eunah Kim, ETRI)

2.4.1. Comment: The issue is about interoperability. We can have multiple transport options and still keep some kind of interoperability. We can define some mandatory transport for each media type, meanwhile allow additional transports. 

2.4.2. Comment: If we have preferred transport, what’s the difference? Response: If we do not specify this in the draft, it may have the problem of interoperability. Comment: If we allow additional option, it is not different from the current situation. 

2.4.3. Q: Is this for some specific services, or all the services? A: All the services, particularly for capability discovery procedure. 

2.4.4. Ajay: Bring this issue back after the L2/L3 transport discussions.

2.5. Break from 10:25AM to 11:00AM

2.6. RDF Schema Update for 802.21 Baseline Document (21-05-0294-00-0000-Schema_Update.doc, presented by Yoshihiro Ohba, Toshiba)

2.6.1. Comment: We would support multiple formats for MIIS. We need justifications of the Information Service, and any prototype usage would be quite helpful. We probably need these efforts. 

2.6.2. Comment: The schema should not bear more overhead in L2 transport. Response: We need some higher level format to carry such info.

2.6.3. Q: Will schema be transported over the air? A: Yes.  

2.6.4. Comment: We are discussing what format should be basically used. L2 may not be efficient to transport a specific format. The question is whether we should have one preferable format and make other formats optional. Another question is whether a certain format is more efficient than others. 

2.6.5. Comment: Basically, there is no question on the usefulness of MIIS. The question is the format. The MIIS elements are listed there. We need to confirm other WGs these MIIS elements are the same. These elements should be clearly defined and we need to specify what they mean for other SDOs. For example, we need to understand how these neighbor reports are really represented by the schema. Response: Just show that we need this schema. We need further work to show how to use the schema.

2.6.6. Q: If the format of .11k neighbor report is not compatible with that of .21 neighbor report, is it ok? A: We can not make .11/.16 neighbor report consistent. Similarly, we do not have choices here. Comment: Should .21 come up a new way to present a neighbor report, or just keep their native format and carry them? That is a fundamental question. 

2.6.7. Comment: Although configuration and deployment of MIIS are out of the scope, some use cases are useful. 

2.6.8. Comment: From the perspective of a standard, we should have a preferable format of these information elements.

2.6.9. Ohba: We will continue to work on this schema. Ajay: Continue to discuss this issue offline.

2.7. Recess for lunch at 12:00PM
2.8. Meeting called to order at 1:10PM

2.9. XML framework for component communication (21-05-0305-00-0000-XML_framework_for_component_communication.ppt, presented by Ania Halliop and Michael Montemurro) 

2.9.1. An introduction to XML implementation was presented. 

2.9.2. Q: What is the application to this protocol? Are there any Chantry’s proprietary applications? A: We use this protocol to handle network management, e.g., the management between network controllers, etc.

2.9.3. Q: Slide 16, message transport is in L4. Is it possible to transport XML in L2? A: It depends on where the payload comes from. There might be many approaches to do so.

2.9.4. Q: Can you use L2 frames to transport XML over the air? What about the overload compared to ASN.1? A: Not sure.

2.9.5. Q: What about XML vs. ANS.1? A: We prefer XML for such information.

2.9.6. Q: About the flexibility from the point of standard, for example, the change or addition of one of the tags will cause the MN to change its implementation? A: Tags are of self-document. No matter what format you use, any update of the standard requires the update of your MN. The advantage of XLM is that the effort to update to your MN is much less. If you propose a standard that is easier to implement, you will bring the standard to market quicker.

2.9.7. Q: Compared to TLV, what’s the typical ratio of the size of the data to the header? A: In terms of performances, we have not compared the bandwidth used by different formats. 

2.9.8. Q: You mentioned L2 transport is possible. Is there any L2 mechanism available now? A: Not yet. 

2.9.9. Q: If XML is transported as payload, do you see any specialized MAC to indicate that this is XLM payload. A: Do not have answer yet. Q: How can you differentiate whether it is a .21 XML header? A: Do not have answer yet. It depends. 

2.9.10. Comment: We would have some ethertype data. We probably need some mechanisms to parse the information. Comment: That is not so efficient. What is the percentage of the bandwidth consumption of different formats, e.g., TLV vs. ASN.1 vs. XML? Response: Because we go over controllers, we did not really consider the bandwidth.

2.10. Break from 2:10PM to 2:20PM

2.11. 3GPP inter-action within 802.21 (21-05-0299-02-0000-InterDigital3GPPInteraction.ppt, presented by Ulises Olvera, Interdigital) 

2.11.1. The proposal intended to bring some contents to 3GPP.

2.11.2. Q: You just presented specifically the flows for handovers between 802.11 and 3GPP, any flow charts for handovers between 802.16 and 3GPP? A: We have .16 flows but not present them. 

2.11.3. Q: What is the advantage of .21 over 3GPP scenario 3? A: Scenario 3 is not about real-time mobility. .21 can bring triggers to the terminal and network to facilitate real-time service handovers.

2.11.4. Q: What is the difference from UMA? A: UMA defines an interworking architecture. A universal controller and a set of interfaces are defined there. 

2.11.5. Comment: Slide 9, the proposed flow should target to the scenarios that 3GPP supports today. Response: Will bring those flows as well.

2.11.6. Comment: The call flows on slide 11 concentrate on the data session handovers. However, voice service is mainly circuit-switching and not that kind of data flows. The voice services and circuit switching handovers to WiMax are important scenarios. Why do this WG prohibit that? Response: We have not addressed circuit switch issues yet. Real time service such as voice might use VoIP over WLAN and interworking with circuit switches via media gateways. Anyway, we did not address this issue yet. Comment: It is out of scope to deal with VoIP flow transitions.

2.11.7. Comment: The flows do not show any controlled handover using remote commands, staged handovers, etc. Response: We can incorporate these scenarios. However, from the PP point, they are reluctant to include UE initiated handovers. Comment: If you could show the usage of commands and remote commands, that would be helpful.

2.12. Break at 3:30PM
2.13. Meeting called to order at 3:55PM

2.14. IEEE 802.11TGu Overview (21-05-0318-00-0000-ieee_802_11u_overview.ppt, presented by Stephen McCann, chair of IEEE 802.11TGu)

2.14.1. Background and current status of 802.11u were presented. 

2.14.2. Three requirements for IEEE 802.21 MIH requirement were presented. 

2.14.3. Q: Is Remote Command required? A: We can only add amendment to .11. We do not define message contents. We just say transport of remote command/event is possible.  

2.14.4. Comment: Do not think it is a good idea to use beacon for MIIS. Suggest defining management frames to carry MIIS elements. Response: .21 should give specific requirements to TGu. .21 should submit official requirements to other WGs if .21 feels that something is needed by link specific technologies.

2.14.5. Stephen: We are waiting for these requirements to appear. Vivek: We have been thinking this for a long time. We would send a document of these requirements later. Stephen: TGu would like to provide L2 support for .21. 

2.14.6. Comment: We should revise the 2nd requirement which only support class 1 frames.  Now we still not know how we would solve the security problems. Response: This might be something that would be addressed in TGw.

2.14.7. Comment: Requirement 1, about the .21 capability discovery, we should consider more options, and not restrict the solutions to beacons only. Response: Could refine these requirements later. 

2.14.8. Comment: “Need to ask 802.21 whether they want a bit or an IE”, it is about advertising the capability of the .21? Response: Does .21 want a bit, or IE? It is a scalability issue. 

2.14.9. Comment: TGu has scope constraints, nothing about mobility. Network detection and selection are relevant to mobility. Response: Initial selection is out of the scope of TGu. 

2.14.10. Q: How about the Ad Hoc mode? A: Not included yet.

2.14.11. Stephen: These requirements would be approved one by one. When the requirements are approved, we can have liaisons send them to you. Please give us your feedbacks. Ajay: Would you accept the responses just before issuing CFP? Stephen: No. We may call for informal proposals first. 

2.15. Proposed 802.21 Presentation for 3GPP (21-05-0300-02-0000-InterDigital802_21Presentation.ppt, presented by Ulises Olvera, Interdigital)

2.15.1. The group discussed to which 3GPP subgroup this document should be presented.

2.15.2. Comment that some diagrams have not been approved by the WG yet. We should present the consensus to other SDOs.

2.15.3. Comment: We need a liaison officer to present something outward. Instead of individual presentations, we should send a liaison letter so that we can get official responses. Liaison should be the interface to other SDOs. 

2.15.4. Comment: We should not mention NGN in the slides to 3GPP. It is still early stage to consider. 

2.15.5. Comment: In addition to the overview, we should attach the draft of the latest version too. 

2.15.6. Comment: Have concerns about the maturity of the materials to be presented. Clean up our ideas and draft before we go out and present them to others.

2.15.7. Comment: MIH entity needs to be defined somewhere, e.g. in BS, etc. We need to understand which network element would locate MIH in 3GPP and the transport mechanisms they expect. 

2.15.8. Comment: We need to distinguish the subgroups in 3GPP. One is based on WCDMA, another based on GSM. We should send the materials to two radio technologies equally. It is also important to receive feedbacks from GERAN. 

2.15.9. Comment: If the document is sent not by individual, but by WG, it should be approved by the group. For example, as a group, everybody should agree that the reference model sent out to 3GPP is a final one. We can not send different reference models again and again. Comment: 3GPP moves very fast. We can send something dynamically. 

2.15.10. Comment by a 3GPP participant: It is a good idea to send a document to 3GPP. Suggestions are: 1) this document is fully agreed by this WG; 2) this document describes the specific action items to follow up so that it is not just going into a black whole.

2.15.11. Ajay: Modify this document and discuss it in the Thursday meetings.

2.16. Q: What are the contribution procedures? Ajay: Two types of contribution: 1) editorial contribution, present it and go directly to the technical editor. 2. technical contribution, a document showing replacement of current texts, present it and vote in September. 

3. Recess at 6:00PM 

3.1. Fourth day meetings on Thursday, 8:00AM

4. Attendees

4.1. Attendees (1 or 2 credits towards voting rights today)
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